The pro forma financial results assume that 100% of taxable income has been distributed and that all relevant REIT qualifying tests, as dictated
by the Code and IRS rules and interpretations, were met for the entire year.

For accounting purposes, the merger of Gaylord with and into Granite will be treated as a transfer of assets and exchange of shares between
entities under common control. The accounting basis used to initially record the assets and liabilities in Granite will be the carryover basis of
Gaylord. The stockholders� equity of Granite will be that carried over from Gaylord.

89

Edgar Filing: GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT CO /DE - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 124

Table of Contents

Gaylord Entertainment Company and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Actual

Sale of Gaylord
Hotels Brand and

Management Rights
REIT

Conversion
Repurchase
Agreement Pro Forma

Revenues $ 952,144 $ 952,144
Operating Expenses:
Operating Costs 566,390 566,390
Selling, general and administrative 179,301 179,301
Management fees $ 14,658(a)(b) 14,658
Casualty loss 1,225 1,225
Preopening costs 408 408
Depreciation and amortization 125,289 125,289

Operating income 79,531 (14,658) $ �  $ �  64,873

Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (74,673) (4,623)(e) (79,296)
Interest income 12,460 12,460
Income from unconsolidated companies 1,086 1,086
Other gains and (losses) (916) (916)

Income before income taxes and discontinued
operations 17,488 (14,658) �  (4,623) (1,793)
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (7,420) 9,732(c) 2,312

Income from continuing operations $ 10,068 $  (14,658) $  9,732 $  (4,623) $ 519

Income per share from continuing operations:
Basic $ 0.21 $ 0.01

Diluted $ 0.20 $ 0.01

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 48,351 (5,000)(e) 43,351
Diluted 49,783 (5,000)(e) 44,783

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements

90

Edgar Filing: GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT CO /DE - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 125

Table of Contents

Gaylord Entertainment Company and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Unaudited)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2012

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Actual

Sale of Gaylord
Hotels Brand and

Management Rights
REIT

Conversion
Repurchase
Agreement Pro Forma

Revenues $ 492,144 $ 492,144
Operating Expenses:
Operating Costs 274,199 274,199
Selling, general and administrative 101,080 101,080
Management fees $ 10,302(a)(b) 10,302
Casualty loss 546 546
Preopening costs 339 339
Depreciation and amortization 62,688 62,688

Operating income 53,292 (10,302) $ �  $ �  42,990

Interest expense, net of amounts capitalized (28,813) (2,312)(e) (31,125)
Interest income 6,175 6,175
Income from unconsolidated companies 109 109

Income before income taxes and
discontinued operations 30,763 (10,302) �  (2,312) 18,149
(Provision) benefit for income taxes (15,783) 17,413(c) 1,630

Income from continuing operations $ 14,980 $  (10,302) $  17,413 $  (2,312) $ 19,779

Income per share from continuing
operations:
Basic $ 0.31 $ 0.45

Diluted $ 0.29 $ 0.43

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 48,844 (5,000)(e) 43,844
Diluted 51,402 (5,000)(e) 46,402

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements

91

Edgar Filing: GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT CO /DE - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 126

Table of Contents

Gaylord Entertainment Company and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Unaudited)

As of June 30, 2012

(Amounts in thousands, except per share data)

Actual

Sale of Gaylord
Hotels Brand and

Management Rights
REIT

Conversion
Repurchase
Agreement Pro Forma

ASSETS:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents�unrestricted $ 29,504 $   210,000(a) $ 239,504
Cash and cash equivalents�restricted 1,150 1,150
Trade receivables, less allowance of $540 54,194 54,194
Deferred income taxes 4,993 $ (1,900)(d) 3,093
Other current assets 44,397 44,397

Total current assets 134,238 210,000 (1,900) $ �  342,338

Property and equipment, net of accumulated
depreciation 2,200,616 2,200,616
Notes receivable, net of current portion 145,271 145,271
Long-term deferred financing costs 13,602 13,602
Other long-term assets 52,285 52,285
Long-term assets of discontinued operations 335 335

Total assets $ 2,546,347 $ 210,000 $ (1,900) $ �  $ 2,754,447

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�

   EQUITY:
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease
obligations $ 750 $ 750
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 151,735 151,735
Current liabilities of discontinued operations 147 147

Total current liabilities 152,632 $ �  $ �  $ �  152,632

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, net of
current portion 1,034,456 185,000(e) 1,219,456
Deferred income taxes 119,817 (57,752)(d) 62,065
Deferred management rights proceeds 190,000(a) 190,000
Other long-term liabilities 170,779 170,779
Long-term liabilities of discontinued operations 451 451

Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, .01 par value, 100,000 shares
authorized, no shares issued or outstanding �  �
Common stock, .01 par value, 150,000 shares
authorized, 49,098 shares issued and outstanding 491 (50)(e) 441
Additional paid-in capital 937,592 937,592
Treasury stock of 385 shares, at cost (4,599) (4,599)

Edgar Filing: GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT CO /DE - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 127

Retained earnings 170,759 20,000(a) (184,950)(e)
55,852(d) 61,661

Accumulated other comprehensive loss: (36,031) (36,031)

Total stockholders� equity 1,068,212 20,000 55,852 (185,000) 959,064

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,546,347 $ 210,000 $ (1,900) $ �  $ 2,754,447

See accompanying notes to unaudited condensed consolidated pro forma financial statements

92

Edgar Filing: GAYLORD ENTERTAINMENT CO /DE - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 128

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Pro Forma Financial Statements

(a) Deferred Management Rights Proceeds and Gain on Sale of Intellectual Property
We will receive $210 million from Marriott upon the closing of the Marriott sale transaction in exchange for rights to manage our Gaylord
Hotels properties, which we refer to as the Management Rights, and certain intellectual property, which we refer to as the IP Rights. Based on